The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2019 and 31

March 2018 is set out below.  These disclosures present interest rate risk based on

the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Asset type 31 March 2018

£000

31 March 2019

£000

Cash and cash equivalents 44,359 43,401

Bank accounts 5,137 3,897

Legal & General fixed interest gilts 49,818 45,961

Legal & General index linked gilts 33,213 32,979

Fidelity unit trust bonds 214,472 222,598

Total 346,999 348,836

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the

Fund and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits.

The Fund’s investment advisors suggest that a 100 basis point (BPS) movement in

interest rates is appropriate for carrying out the interest rate sensitivity analysis.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange

rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available

to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS (1%) change in interest rates:

Asset type Carrying
amount as at

31 March 2019

Change in year in the net
assets available to pay

benefits

  +1% -1%)

 £000 £000 £000)

Cash and cash equivalents  43,401 434 (434)

Bank accounts 3,897 39 (39)

Legal & General fixed interest gilts 45,961 460 (460)

Legal & General index linked gilts 32,979 330 (330)

Fidelity unit trust bonds 222,598 2,226 (2,226)

Total 348,836 3,489 (3,489)

HIGHLAND COUNCIL PENSION FUND

ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19

75

Asset type Carrying

amount as at
31 March 2018

Change in year in the net
assets available to pay

benefits

  +1% -1%)

 £000 £000 £000)

Cash and cash equivalents  44,359 444 (444)

Bank accounts 5,137 51 (51)

Legal & General fixed interest gilts 49,818 498 (498)

Legal & General index linked gilts 33,213 332 (332)

Fidelity unit trust bonds 214,472 2,145 (2,145)

Total 346,999 3,470 (3,470)

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Fund is

exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any

currency other than the base currency of the Fund (£ Sterling).

The Fund’s currency rate is routinely monitored by the Council and its investment

advisors in accordance with the Fund’s risk management strategy, including

monitoring the range of exposure to currency fluctuations.

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2019